
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Thursday 30th March 2023 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 11 April 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Richard Huffer 
Christian Lea 

Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 

Tony Parsons 
Ed Potter 
Robert Tindall 

Gwilym Butler 

Rachel Connolly 
Roger Evans 

Nigel Hartin 
Pamela Moseley 
Cecilia Motley 

Claire Wild 
Paul Wynn 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 

Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

14th March 2023. 
 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Monday 3rd April 2023. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Land To The South Of Tong Forge, Shifnal, Shropshire (22/05521/FUL) (Pages 5 - 

34) 

 
Application under Section 73A of the Town And Country Planning Act 1990 for the 

change of use of land to Gypsy / Traveller Site consisting of four family pitches to include 
4No. static caravans, 4No. touring caravans, 4No. amenity blocks with gravel drive and 
turning area (re-submission) 

 
6  Brown Clee, Abdon, Craven Arms, Shropshire, SY7 9HX (23/00354/FUL) (Pages 35 - 

46) 
 
Erection of two storey extension, roof replacement to form first floor accommodation, 

facade alterations, fenestration alterations and internal layout alterations 
 

7  Ashbrook House,  29 Shrewsbury Road, Church Stretton, Shropshire, SY6 6JB 
(23/00414/FUL) (Pages 47 - 58) 

 

Proposed change of use of ancillary domestic outbuilding (annex) to holiday let 
accommodation. 

 
8  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 59 - 76) 

 

 
9  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 
on Tuesday 9th May 2023. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
11 April 2023 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 
2.00  - 4.20 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, 

Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Ed Potter, Robert Tindall and Roger Evans (Substitute) 
(substitute for Richard Huffer) 
 

 
112 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Boddington, David 
Evans and Richard Huffer. 

 
Councillor Roger Evans substituted for Councillor Richard Huffer. 

 
In the absence of the Chair the Vice Chair, Councillor Nick Hignett took the meeting.  

 
113 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 

February 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
114 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
115 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

In respect of agenda item 5 Councillor Nigel Lumby declared that he was the local 
Member and that he would make a statement and then withdraw from the meeting 
and take no part in the debate or voting. 

 
116 Land to the West of County Lane Albrighton Shropshire (22/01816/FUL)  Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

 
The Development Manager introduced the application which was an application for 

the erection of a solar generating facility (solar farm) with a capacity of up to 16 
Megawatts, comprising of ground mounted solar photovoltaic (PV) panels, a battery 

storage facility, erection of a 2.5m high security fence up to 2.5m high, erection of up 
to no.19 CCTV Poles with a maximum height from ground level of 3m and associated 
infrastructure  and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she 

drew Members’ attention to the to the location, layout and elevations. 
 

Sarah Dakin spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Nigel Lumby, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees, he then 

left the room and took no part in the debate or vote 
 
Nick Barber, (Applicant), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Several Members expressed concern regarding the access to the site for large 
vehicles.  The Development Manager advised that the application included the 
creation of passing places and that further traffic management measures such as the 

use of banksmen could be included in the Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
 

The Development Manager advised the meeting that an additional condition would 
be required to ensure a management plan for the battery area. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in appendix 1 to the report with an added condition 
about battery management  

 
117 Proposed Solar Farm to the south of Hall Lane, Kemberton, Shifnal 

(22/02441/FUL)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the application which was an application for 

the Installation of solar farm and associated infrastructure and with reference to the 
drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the to the 

location, layout and elevations. 
 
Allan Chatham spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 

Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Fred Quartermain spoke on behalf of Kemberton Parish Council against the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees 

 
Councillor Richard Marshall, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance 

with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

 
Nick Williams, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Members expressed concern that the proposals would result in harm to the green 
belt as there was only a narrow section of green belt between the village of 
Kemberton and Halesfield industrial estate.  They also expressed concern regarding 

the loss of good quality organic land which would result in the loss of food production 
and have a harmful effect on the viability of a local business  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That against the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons: 

 
The proposals would have an adverse effect on the openness of the greenbelt and 
that there were no very special circumstances to allow development on the green 

belt, the development is contrary to the reasons for including land within the green 
belt as it will leads to urbanisation and urban sprawl contrary to policy CS5 of the 

Core Strategy 
 
Loss of a viable farming business on best and most valuable agricultural land,  

having adverse effect on the local economy contrary to policy CS13 of the Core 
Strategy 

 
Harm to the character of the landscape not outweighed by the benefits, fails to 
conserve or enhance natural assets  

 
118 The Wyches, Little Worthen, Worthen, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 9HL 

(22/04625/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 

erection of two three-bedroom dwellings and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the to the location, layout and 

elevations. 
 
Councillor Heather Kidd, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Shyam Vadukul, (Applicant), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

In response to a question the Principal Planner confirmed that whilst the previous 
lapsed planning consent was not a material consideration for this application it did to 

some extent establish the principle of development on the site. 
 
A member commented that he felt that the proposals were contrary to policy MD3 of 

the SAMDev as the number of new houses in the cluster had already been 
exceeded. 

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

Members welcomed the fact that the entrance onto the B4386 would be closed up as 
this would improve road safety.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in appendix 1 to the report 

 
119 Land To The South Of Tong Forge Shifnal Shropshire (22/05521/FUL)  

 
The Development Manager advised the meeting that earlier in the day she had been 
informed that the agent for the applicant had been admitted to hospital and would not 

be able to be present at the meeting. She suggested that the item be deferred to 
allow the applicant to be represented. 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That consideration of the application be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
120 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 14 

March 2023 be noted. 
 
121 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 11th April 2023 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



          AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

 Committee and date 
 
Southern Planning Committee  
 
14th March 2023 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 

 

Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/05521/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Tong  
 

Proposal: Application under Section 73A of the Town And Country Planning Act 

1990 for the change of use of land to Gypsy / Traveller Site consisting of four 
family pitches to include 4No. static caravans, 4No. touring caravans, 4No. 
amenity blocks with gravel drive and turning area (re-submission) 

 
Site Address: Land To The South Of Tong Forge Shifnal Shropshire   
 

Applicant: Mrs E Quinn 

 

Case Officer: Mike Davies  email: 

mike.daves.planning@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 378244 - 307890 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For 
reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 14th March 2023 Land To The South Of Tong 

Forge 

        

 
 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1. 
 
REPORT 

     
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 
 

 
 

 

The proposal is a retrospective planning application for the change of use of 
land to a Gypsy/Traveller Site and siting of 4 static caravans and 4 touring 
caravans for an extended gypsy/traveller family. The proposa
[...]
caravans, 4No. touring caravans, 4No. amenity blocks 

with gravel drive and turning area (re-submission) DD 30th August 2022 
22/05521/FUL Application under Section 73A of the Town And Country Planning Act 

1990 for the change of use of land to Gypsy / Traveller Site consisting of four family 
pitches to include 4No. static caravans, 4No. touring caravans, 4No. amenity blocks 
with gravel drive and turning area (re-submission) PDE  

 
11.       Additional Information 

 
View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RMKRLMTD0M200  
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

 
 

Page 27

http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RMKRLMTD0M200
http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RMKRLMTD0M200


AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 14th March 2023 Land To The South Of Tong 

Forge 

        

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  - Councillor Richard Marshall 

 

Local Member   
 
 Cllr Ed Bird 

Appendices 

APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 
 

Page 28



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 14th March 2023 Land To The South Of Tong 

Forge 

        

 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Conditions 

 
STANDARD CONDITION(S) 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be for a limited period being the 
period of 12 months from the date of this permission. At the end of this period 

the development hereby permitted shall cease and the site shall be cleared 
and reinstated to its former condition. 

 

Reason: The development is considered to be inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt and very special circumstances for allowing a permanent 

planning permission have yet to demonstrated to the satisfaction of the local 
planning authority. 

 

2. The use hereby permitted shal
[...]
red at any stage then all work must 
immediately halt and an appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist and 
Natural England (0300 060 3900) should be contacted for advice. The Local 

Planning Authority should also be informed. 
 

If a hibernating hedgehog is found on the site, it should be covered over with 
a cardboard box and advice sought from an appropriately qualified and 
experienced ecologist or the British Hedgehog Preservation Society (01584 

890 801).  
 

[Hedgerows are more valuable to wildlife than fencing. Where fences are to 
be used, these should contain gaps at their bases (e.g. hedgehog-friendly 
gravel boards) to allow wildlife to move freely.] 

 
5. The above conditions have been imposed in accordance with both the policies 

contained within the Development Plan and national Town & Country 
Planning legislation. 

 

 

Page 34



 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
Southern Planning Committee  
 

11th April 2023 
 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/00354/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Abdon And Heath  
 

Proposal: Erection of two storey extension, roof replacement to form first floor 

accommodation, facade alterations, fenestration alterations and internal layout alterations 

 
Site Address: Brown Clee Abdon Craven Arms Shropshire SY7 9HX 
 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Gardner 

 

Case Officer: Tracie Witkiss  email: tracie.witkiss@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 358331 - 285761 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation: - Refuse Permission for the following reasons; 

 
1. The proposed development, because of its scale, size and massing would visually  

 dominate the site and would appear overbearing to the original dwelling and its setting  
 within the rural area. The proposed development fails to conserve or enhance   

 the natural beauty of the AONB. The proposed development is therefore contrary to  
 Policies CS5, CS6 of the adopted Core Strategy, and SAMDev Policy MD2, as well as  
 the overall aims and objectives of the SPD on the 'Type and Affordability of Housing' and 

 of the National Planning Policy Framework in requiring sustainable development. 
 

2. Development of the scale proposed is not cohesive with the historic character of the site 
 and has failed to preserve or enhance the historic fabric of a heritage asset. The  p 
 proposal does not provide any balancing public benefits to outweigh the harm caused.  

 Accordingly, the proposal is contrary to policy MD13 of SAMDev and the National  
 Planning Policy Framework. 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 11th April 2023 Brown Clee 

        

 
 

 

REPORT 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 This application is for full planning permission for the erection of a two-storey 

extension, formation of first floor to include a balcony, roof-remodelling, facade 
and fenestration alterations to the subject property known as Brown Clee. 
 

1.2 This application follows a recently refused scheme for similar development and 
a further pre-application enquiry with an outcome of ‘unacceptable 

development’. The current proposed plans have only slightly changed from the 
previous schemes. 

  

2.0  SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 

2.1 
 

The subject property is a large detached multi-level dwelling built into the hill 
side on the western side of Brown Clee Hill, approximately 0.7m from the village 
of Abdon. It has a roadside boundary with an unclassified single-track road.  

 
2.2 The original stone cottage is believed to be a late 18th century squatters' cottage 

which has been added to several times over the years with brick built flat roof 
extensions, some of which are single storey, some of which are two storeys. 

  

 

 

[...]
proposed additions, which would 

significantly dominate the existing cottage and result in the loss of its historic 
form and fabric. It is considered that due to its scale and massing and the 

alterations to the existing cottage the proposed development would result in less 
than substantial harm to this non-designated asset, so that in accordance with 
paragraph 203 of the NPPF (2021), a balance judgement will need to be made 

having regard to the scale of any harm or loss and the significance of the 
heritage asset. The proposal is considered to be contrary to Core Strategy 

Policies CS6 and CS17 and SAM Dev Policies MD2 and MD13 in that the scale 
and design of the proposed works would not protect, restore or conserve the 
historic context and character of the heritage asset and its significance or 

setting. In addition, no attempt to demonstrate that there are any public benefits 
of the proposal outweigh the adverse effect 

  
4.1.4 Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty: Neutral response. Our 

standard response here does not indicate either an objection or no objection to 

the current 
application. 

 
 

4.2 Public Comments 

  
4.2.1 Abdon and Heath Parish Council: Unanimous support. 

 Will modernise an extremely awkward site and property 

 Existing cottage in need of modernisation 

 Maintains original features of the cottage and chimney 

 Sympathetic use of materials 

 Increase in size remains almost completely on existing footprint 

 Applicants are local family. 
  

4.2.2 The application has been publicised in accordance with relevant legislation 
and 3 letters of support were received outlining the following issues:  

  Family has strong local ties 

Page 38



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 11th April 2023 Brown Clee 

        

 
 

 Current accommodation layout not suitable for family 

 New plans make it more attractive 

 Current large area of flat roof is not pretty 

 The property will not h
[...]
osal. Local financial considerations are capable 
of being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar 
as they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter 

for the decision maker. 
 

 
 
 

10.   Background  
 

Relevant Planning Policies 
  
Central Government Guidance: 

 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy Policies: 

 
Core Strategy and Saved Policies: 
 

CS5 - Countryside and Greenbelt 
CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles 

MD2 - Sustainable Design 
MD12 - Natural Environment 
MD13 - Historic Environment 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  

 
PREAPP/17/00554 Replacement of existing flat roof with pitched roof and erection of a single 
storey rear extension PREAMD 15th November 2017 

SS/1973/906/P Alteration and additions to existing dwelling GRANT 1st August 1973 
SS/1966/1293/P Alterations and additions to and formation of a vehicular access GRANT 6th 

July 1966 
18/01683/FUL Erection of single storey extension to front and single storey rear extension 
GRANT 26th June 2018 

22/02928/FUL Erection of two storey extension, roof re-modelling, cladding/facade alterations, 
fenestration alterations and internal layout alterations REFUSE 8th August 2022 

PREAPP/22/00576 Proposed extension and alterations to existing detached dwelling. 
PREUDV 28th October 2022 
23/00354/FUL Erection of two storey extension, roof replacement to form first floor 

accommodation, facade alterations, fenestration alterations and internal layout alterations PDE  
 

 
 
 

11.       Additional Information 
 

Page 43



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 11th April 2023 Brown Clee 

        

 
 

View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RP5A41TDLZ100  
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 

containing exempt or confidential information) 
 

 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  - Councillor Richard Marshall 
 

Local Member   

 
 Cllr Cecilia Motley 

Appendices 
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 

 
  

Page 44



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 11th April 2023 Brown Clee 

        

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
- 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
  

 

 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/00414/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Church Stretton  

 
Proposal: Proposed change of use of ancillary domestic outbuilding (annex) to holiday let 

accommodation. 

 
Site Address: Ashbrook House  29 Shrewsbury Road Church Stretton Shropshire SY6 6JB 
 

Applicant: Mr P Hodgkinson 
 

Case Officer: Helen Tipton  email: helen.tipton@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 345322 - 294088 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  Ashbrook House  

        

 
 

 
 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
REPORT 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 

 
 

The application proposes the change of use of an ancillary domestic outbuilding to 

holiday let accommodation. 
 

1.2 The scheme succeeds the following applications: 
 

  20/05399/FUL - The erection of one holiday let at the site, which was withdrawn 

in February 2021. 
 

 21/01065/CPL - A Lawful Development Certificate application, seeking a legal 
determination on the proposed erection of a domestic outbuilding. The use of 

the structure as a study and home gym, along with its dimensions and position 
within the grounds were found, in April 2021, to meet the criteria for permitted 
development. 

Page 48



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  Ashbrook House  

        

 
 

  
2.0 SITE
[...]
04936

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

12. Overall, given the appeal site’s location and that it would not adhere to any of 

the exceptions outlined within the development plan, I conclude that it is not a 

suitable location for a new dwelling. Accordingly, the proposal does not comply 
with Policies CS1, CS4 and CS5 of the Core Strategy or Policy MD7a of the 

SAMDev. It would also conflict with the housing strategy set out within the 

National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework).  

Other Matters 

13. There may be potential for the proposed development to be of a design quality 

that is more sympathetic to the surrounding area than the current static 

caravan on the site. However, I do not find this to suitably justify the 
proposal’s conflict with the above development plan policies.  

Conclusion 

14. The appeal scheme conflicts with the development plan as a whole and there 
are no other considerations, including the Framework’s provisions, which 

outweigh this finding. Therefore, for the reasons given above and considering 

all other matters raised, the appeal is dismissed. 

Lewis Condé  

INSPECTOR 

Page 75

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land To The South Of Tong Forge, Shifnal, Shropshire (22/05521/FUL)
	6 Brown Clee, Abdon, Craven Arms, Shropshire, SY7 9HX (23/00354/FUL)
	7 Ashbrook House,  29 Shrewsbury Road, Church Stretton, Shropshire, SY6 6JB (23/00414/FUL)
	8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision 22-02284-FUL
	Appeal decision 22-01124-FUL
	Appeal-Decision -21-05809-OUT




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
9 May 2023 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2023 
2.00  - 3.25 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman) Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, 

Richard Huffer, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons and Julia Buckley 
(Substitute) (substitute for Caroline Bagnall) 
 

 
122 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received  Councillors Caroline Bagnall and Robert 
Tindall 

 
Councillor Julia Buckley substituted for Councillor Bagnall 

 
123 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 
March 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
124 Public Question Time  

 

The were no questions from members of the public. 
 
125 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

In respect of agenda item 7 Councillor David Evans declared that he was the local 
Member and that he would withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the debate 

or voting. 
 
In respect of agenda item 7 Councillor Hilary Luff declared that she was the local 

Member and that she would withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the 
debate or voting. 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 11 April 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

 
126 Land To The South Of Tong Forge, Shifnal, Shropshire (22/05521/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application under 

Section 73A of the Town And Country Planning Act 1990 for the change of use of 
land to Gypsy / Traveller Site consisting of four family pitches to include 4No. static 
caravans, 4No. touring caravans, 4No. amenity blocks with gravel drive and turning 

area (re-submission) and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, 
he drew Members’ attention to the to the location, layout and elevations. 

 
The Principal Planner confirmed that members had attended a site visit and drew 
attention to the information contained in the updated schedule of late representations 

which Members had before them. 
 

Tony Downey spoke in favour of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

David Cooper spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Clive Roberts spoke on behalf of Tong Parish Council against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees 
 

Councillor Ed Bird, local Ward Councillor had submitted a statement in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees, 
which was read by the solicitor. 

 
Trevor Mennell, (Applicant), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Members who had attended the site visit commented that the site was well screened 

and felt that the proposals would not have a harmful effect on the setting of the 
greenbelt. 

 
A Member commented that whilst he recognised the personal circumstances of the 
family, he did not consider that they were sufficient to allow development in the 

greenbelt. 
 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation Planning Permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in appendix 1 to the report and the additional 

condition regarding drainage set out in the update sheet  
 

 

 
 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 11 April 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

127 Brown Clee, Abdon, Craven Arms, Shropshire, SY7 9HX (23/00354/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
erection of a two-storey extension, roof replacement to form first floor 

accommodation, facade alterations, fenestration alterations and internal layout 
alterations and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew 
Members’ attention to the to the location, layout and elevations. 

 
The Principal Planner confirmed that members had attended a site visit. 

 
Councillor Chris Yarwood spoke on behalf of Abdon and Heath Parish Council in 
support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees 
 

Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward Councillor made a statement in support of the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Members commented that they felt that the design was sympathetic and would be an 

improvement on the existing building.  They also felt that as the dwelling was set into 
the hillside there would be minimal effect on the setting of the AONB. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 
delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary. 

 
128 Ashbrook House,  29 Shrewsbury Road, Church Stretton, Shropshire, SY6 6JB 

(23/00414/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
change of use of ancillary domestic outbuilding (annex) to holiday let 

accommodation.  and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she 
drew Members’ attention to the to the location, layout and elevations. 

 
The Principal Planner confirmed that members had attended a site visit. 

 
Members agreed that the proposals were acceptable and it was RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation Planning Permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in appendix 1 to the report 

 
129 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 11 

April 2023 be noted. 
 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 11 April 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

130 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 
held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 9 May 2023 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


